
Mo. 56, Liberty Street,
Mew York, April 16th, 1B97,

Robert Valentine, Esq.,
Mew Lebanon, M. Y.,

Dear Mr. Valentine:--
A week ago Mr. Smith called upon me with the bill which 

I mailed you two weeks ago, seeming to be almost at a white 
heat of anger because I had sent it to you, and making the 
harsh statement that if I wanted to break off my relations 
with him, he was read# then and there. I thought this was 
a most violent and uncalled for onslaught; as though it were 
an unpardonable sin for a man, after weeks and months of watt­
ing , to send out bills for his work to those who had recei­
ved the proceeds of his labor. I told Mr. Smith that Mr. 
Valentine was a man for whom I entertained the most thorough 
respect; one whom any one could see was a man of the purest 
character; one, indeed, without guile in his heart. I said 
that under no circumstances would I annoy or harrass you for 
anything; lot the amount he what it may. Nevertheless, in 
riew of the fact that the Otis Realty company owed me for 
two weeks services and that Mr, Willoughby owed me tor con­
siderable work '.tone after the default of Mr. gross, aside 
from the two copies of the testimony in your examination, 
one of which was delivered to you and one to Mr. Willoughby, 
and in view of the fact that X had not made the Otis nealty 
any trouble or costs, although it was in my power to have 
secured the amount due mo, being for labor, I think that 
some bettex* consideration should have been given my bill 
than to be mad© the foundation for a bad state of mind on 
the part of our friend Smith. It is a perfect waste of pa­
per and stamps to send bills to Mr. Willoughby; for whenever 
it is a case of paying anything he poses as the agent or at­
torney in fact of Mr. Valentine; if there is any money to be 
collected from the wx-eck of the valentine leases, in whatev­
er form they may stand, he then figures as a principal lUlly 
qualified to collect and receive whatever may be got hold of. 
But I have yet to hear of any of this wreckage money being 
appropriated to pay any of the outstanding debts, for 
which Robert Valentine stands legally liable. I know you 
well enough not to say that pai'haps you do not care; I know 
that you would vastly prefer to have the odds and ends of 
money collectible from the Valentine leases turned over in 
settlement of the legitimate debts for which you have become 
hoiden in consequence of the use of your name as pidncipal 
in the leases of the vaxdous properties and the running of 
the hotels. For example:--there was a lot of stuff went in­
to the Hotel Graham; furnishings of various kinds which 
were bought on credit and charged to Robert Valentine. Mow 
it is said that these furnishings were sold to the new les­
see of the Hotel and paid for in cash at some price; hut I 
have not beared of the parties who supplied the goods being 
paid. Mr. Willoughby, being t re assurer of the Otis Realty 
Company would be entitled to receive payment for all such 
sales. But what about the disbursements of the moneys thus 
received? Is there the slightest oversight and is there 
anything to check Mr. Willoughby from drawing all such mon­



ey?! in his personal account? It might b© said that this is 
a subject that does not concern me, but it does concern me 
to the extent of the unpaid services due me when the late 
Treasurer of the Otis Realty Company left the City.

At the first of April last I was confronted by a dispos- 
ses warrant for non-payment of house-rent .and I sent out 
bills of the moneys due me, including the bill to you which 
raised the disapprobation of friend ^mith. Prom my point 
of view I cannot understand why in this world flesh is made 
of one and fowl of another; why it should be a cause of ani­
mosity for one man to mildly make known his need of payment 
for work done; while another man may lay his hands onh every 
thing within reach and ignore the dues to other men that 
should he paid therefrom. I know very well that that is 
not the way that you have done business in any portion of v 
your career, and that you have been in your last years drawn 
into a situation in which you are legally liable tor large 
and small sums for which there is now no provision for pay­
ment, is due to guilelessness of heart and not to cunning 
and crafty design.

This I do say, however, that you have a duty in this mat 
ter; though you may not be able to respond from your private 
means to the liabilities thus wrongfully heaped upon you, 
you coii.ll and should have so adjusted matters, after the 
failure of the Company, so that whatever assets remained to 
he collected from the colapsed business would have been de­
voted, as far as possible, to the liquidation of the current 
debts of the Company.

However, the past is dead. I know that you have been 
most damnably used; your honored name dragged in the mud and 
a cloud of accounts left standing in your name v/ithout any 
provision for their payment. This is a sad enough situation 
to be placed in, and iar be it for me to place or add a fea­
ther's weight to your burden; and no act of mine can or 
shall be other than that of a sympathetic friend.

Yet, despite of my respect and reverence for you as a 
man of the highest and purest character; facing, as I do a- 
gain, a. dispossess for the month of April, for which I have 
obtained an extension to the 24th, I cannot but wonder why 
you continue in force a Power of Attorney to Mr. Willoughby, 
giving him power' to- collect moneys and to order v/ork for you 

and mailed to you; and then when he who does the v/ork in 
g-ood faith ventures to remind those who have received the 
proceeds of his labor of the unpaid account, why he should 
he set upon as on© who had committed a misdemeanor such as 
to cause a forfeiture of friendly relations of years stand­
ing. i cannot understand the ways of this world. By doing 
the work faithfully andon credit, I not only lose my time 
and labor and stationery, but am admonished not to trouble 
yo\i, under penalty of losing for all time to come Mr.
Smith's good-wili and friendship'. In the mean time7.under 
existing conditions I can see my belongings set out on the
street 7*0 r non-payment of rent'.

Well, I suppose a man must endure all sorts of things on 
his journey ffom the cradle to the grave; hut the grave set­
tles every score, and after a man gets title to his last six 
feet of earth it will be all the same; they who remain above 
Win have all the problems of life to wrestle with; he will



through with them
Rospecttlilly yours

j p p o
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80088

DECLARAT ION 

- by -

the Ministry and Elders of 
the United Society of Be­
lievers (called Shakers) of 
New Lebanon, New York.



We, the Ministry and Elders of the United Society 

of Believers (called Shakers) of New Lebanon, New York, 

duly constituted and appointed, declare that neither we, 

nor the said society, nor the members thereof, have, or ever 

have had, any interest in or claim upon the premises situ­

ated at the northeasterly corner of Second Avenue and First 

Street, in the City of New York described in a certain 

lease thereof made or purporting to have been made by 

Theodore C. Gross, on or about May 14, 1896, and recorded 

in the office of the Register of the City and County of 

New York; and that we have never given our consent or 

approbation to the assumption of any obligation, or the 

creation of any engagements respecting said premises in 

behalf of the said society or its members.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF we have hereunto set our hands 

and seals the day of January, 1897.

I

••
••

••



STATE OP NEW YORK 
City of 
County of

ss.:

On this
hundred and ninety-seven,

day of January, eighteen 
before me personally came

to me personally known and known to me to be the MinistAer. 
and Elders of the United Society of Believers (called " 
Shakers) of New Lebanon, New York, and the individuals 
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, 

and they thereupon severally acknowledged to me that they 
had executed the same.
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We, the Ministry and Elders of the United Society 

of Believers (called Shakers) of New Lebanon, New York, 

uuly constituted and appointed, declare that neither we, 

nor the said society, nor the members thereof, have, or ever 

have had, any interest in or claim upon the premises situ­

ated at the northeasterly corner of Second Avenue and First 

Street, in the City of New York described in a certain 

lease thereof made or purporting to have been made by 

Theodore C. Gross, on or about May 14, 1896, and recorded 

in the office of the Register of the City and County of 

New York; and that we have never given our consent or 

approbation to the assumption of any obligation, or the 

creation of any engagements respecting said premises in 

behalf of the said society or its members.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF we have hereunto set our hands

and seals the day of January, 1897



YORKSTATE OF NEW
City of 
County of

On this day of January, eighteen
hundred and ninety-seven, before me personally came

to me personally known and known to me to be the Minist 
and Elders of the United Society of Believers (called 
Shakers) of New Lebanon, New York, and the individuals 
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and they thereupon severally acknowledged to me that they 
had executed the same*



PiUxm ,

^to^xrrk.

ROBERT VALENTINS, ESQ. ,

Nevv Lebanon,

NEW YORK.

NEW YORK, November* 35tb, 1896

Dear Mr. Valentine:-
Enolosed I send memorandum of agreement‘between Messrs 

Teele & Dennis, yourself and myself, which agreement is in conformity with 

the plan adopted in relation to the account of Messrs. Teele & Dennis. 

Please sign enclosed agreement .and return same to me ao your earliest

convenience, and oblige.
Yours faithfully,

l< ffd ia //I </m

^fiT.No .‘rL,t,S



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT made this 4th day of December, 1896,
BETWEEN DIIi.IiON 0. WILLOUGHBY of 11 Wall Street, New York City, and 

ROBERT VADENTINE of Mt. Lebanon, Columbia, Oounty, New York, parties of the 

; first part, and A, W. TEELE A RODNEY S- DENNIS, oo-parthers of 11 Wall Street, 

New York Oity, parties of the second part :

It is agreed by and between said parties :

FIRS T. That "Exhibit A." hereto annexed is a true copy of a promissory 

note hetetofore made, executed and delivered by the parties of the first part 

to the parties of the second part.
SECOND. That "Exhibit B." hereto annexed, is a true copy of the agree­

ment referred to in said promissory note.

THIRD. That "Exhibit 0." hereto annexed is a true copy of the contract 

made by the said parties of the first part and WILLIAM S.'YPNN, with the said 

parties of the second part under which the said parties of the first part and 

said MUNN, became indebted to the said parties of the second part, in the sura 
of One thousand One hundred forty-six and ($1,146.74) 74/100 Dollars. 

WHEREAS said parties of the second part have endeavored to secuwe the 
endorsement of said MCJNN as provided in said agreement (Exhibit B.) but said 

MUNN has refised so to endorse, and
WHEREAS said agreement (Exhibit B) was not intended in case of such * *

refusal to have any other effect than as hereinafter set forth.

In consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreement of the parties,
*

they further hereby agree as follows :
F 0 'O’ 'R 'T 'H. That prior to the maturity of said note (Exhibit a) or any 

renewal thereof given under the agreement (Exhibit B.), the giving of such 

note or notes, and the making of said agreement (Exhibit B) shall not oper­

ate to extend the indebtedness of One Thousand One Hundred forty—six and

($1,146.74) 74/100 Dollars, thereby secured, except that the parties of the■»
second part shall not serve the parties of the first part with any process, 

attachment, or summons, in any action to recover said indebtedness, except



with the consent of the panties of the first part.

That nothing in this agreement shall operate or be construed 

to defeat any rights or remedies of the parties of the second part against 

said MCTNN or against the joint property of the said MUNN and the parties of 

the first part or either of them, or after default or dishonor of said note 
(Exhibit A.) or any renewal thereof against said MUNN and the parties of the 

first part or any or either of them. After such default, said parties of 

the second part may at their option, sue upon said original indebtedness as 
if said note, or any renewal thereof, or said agreement (Exhibit B.) or this

agreement had never been made.
'

That all payments on account of said note or renewal notes 

shall be held as collateral security for said indebtedness and not as pay- 

ment thereof.•

It is nevertheless agreed that if the said parties of the
.

second part shall collect and receive from the said MUNN a net sum, deduct­

ing costs and expenses of collection, which added to the amounts theretofore 

paid by the parties of the first part upon said notes or any renewals there­

tofore, shall equal or exceed said indebtedness and interest, the parties 

of the second part shall cancel and return said notes and such excess, if 

any, to the parties of the first part and assign to them or to such person 

as they shall designate, said indebtedness and any security or judgment 

therefor held by them as well against said MUNN as against the parties of the 

first part.

WITNESS our hands and seals the day and year first above written.

Witness R. 7.

Thomas J. Smith Robert A. Valentine

Witness as to Dillon 0. Willoughby

Jacob M. Schuyler. Dillon 0. Willoughby.
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THE

DITHRIDGE
FLINT GLASS COMPANY,

120 BROADWAY,

NEW YORK.

E. 0. DITHRIDGE, PRESIDENT.

F. C. WINSHIP, SECRETARY.

G. W. DITHRIDGE, TREASURER.
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ROBERT VALENTINE

with.

SETH M. MILLIKEN.

AGREEMENT



immmmvi op this ammu aw of s»p-

1898, T.t lot rmUMnXly nf;re&ti httw«<W Kofefirfc 

Valentin# of the first part* wA &9th M. IHUUren of the 

second part, as folle^ss

The ns-rty of th« first part grants and releases unto 

the party of the second, part all claim ami dfcsand in his 

favor against said Hillik#® for or in respect of the Hotel 

Minot and all the fnmiUirs and personal property therein; 

In consideration whereof the party of the second part 

releases the party of the first part tvm ••>.11 olai:s against 

him in respoot to the sals Hotel Minot* or any of the 

pro party th. ore in,

IH WitsipBi; '^HKHSOP* the parties hereto have hereunto 

»et their hands auh scale the dt#; ami yeitr first ^tihovo 

written*

-Gr <f~?u^u^ fXc
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AGREEMENT made this fourt eenth day of August, 

one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, between the 

Otis Realty Company, a corporation organized under the 

laws of the State of New York,party of the first part 

and Robert Valentine of New Lebanon,party of the second 

p art:

There having been,simultaneously with the execution of 

this agreement,as signed to the party of the first part, 

leases of the premises hereinbelow mentioned,for the 

terms respectively set opposite thereto,upon the agree­

ment that the party of the first part would agree to 

pay to the party of the second part during said re­

spective terms,the annual sums of money hereinbelow 

incicatedjto wit:

PREMISES, Term of Lease, Annual Payments.
The Eve1yn,from Aug.1st,1896,to

Sept. 1st, 1910,............................................. $400.00
The Niagara,from Aug.1st,1896,to

, Apr i 1 Is t, 1901,........................... ..............$125.00
159 to 147 West 82nd,from Aug.1st

1896,to April 1st,1906,.................$250.00
Hotel Minot,from Aug.1st,1896,to

April 1st,1906,...........................................$125.00
Hotel Balmoral,from Aug.1st,1896,

to Apri1 1st,19^7..............................^250.00
Hotel Graham,from Aug.1st,1896,

to December 1st,1905,............................ $250.00
599 Broadway and Extension on 

Houston and Mercer streets, 
from Aug. 1st ,1896, to January,
1st, 19X7,.......................................................................$l<x>.00

NOW for good and valuable consideration to the party oi 

the first part in hand pc id and in part consideration o, 

said assignments,the party of the first part does hereby 

prornise,agree,and guarantee to pay to the party oi the

second part during the respective terras hereinabove-set 

forth,annually,the sums of money hereinabove respective!:

set forth; such sums to be paid in equal monthly payment-



^6/c »t

(2)

on the 15th ciay of each and every month, 

said sums when paid are to be in lieu of and not in 

addition to the excess rent reserved by the said 

Valentine for himself in and by leases or.assignments 

made by him of the above described properties.

Said party of the second part covenants that said as­

signments respectively confer a good and indefeasible 

title of the interest to the premises and to the property 

which they purport to confer and it is upon the faith 

and truth of this covenant that this agreement is 

executed. AND the party of the second part does further 

covenant to and with the party of the first part that he 

will give any other further or necessary assurance or 

execute any other instruments which may be necessary or 

requisite to confirm the title of the party of the first 

part to the leasehold interests hereinabove referred to. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto 

set their hands and seals this fourteenth day of August, 

one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six.

Sealed and delivered 
In Presence of,



k » # 0Ik *

(2)

State of New York,

City and Count y of Nev/ York , SS: -

On this
/// /%y

day of August, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six,

b s fo r e me p er so nal lye ame /
«.r ’

who being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith that he 

was the Otis Realty Company, and re­

sided at (^o/y

that he knew the corporate seal of said company; that the 

seal affixed to the foregoing instrument was such corpor­

ate seal, that it was so affixed by order of the Board

thereupon subscribed his name

to the said instrument by the like order of said Board.

State of New York,
City aid County of New York, SS:-

On this

day o f Augus t, on e t ho us an d ei gh t hun dr ed and n i n et y- s i x 
before me personally came Robert Valentine, to me known 
and known to me to be the individual mentioned and de­
scribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and he duly acknowl edg ed to me that he executed the same.



New York, July 29th, 1896.

Mr. Willoughby,
Dear Sir,

I believe you know that the reason I have not been able to 
submit any further results as to the financial condition of 
the business is that Mr. Teel© took away the Books, after' I' 
had begun to codify such information as they contained. It & 
is true they were very incomplete, but where there are say 100 
facts to classify and arrange each in its proper position the 
marshalling of any portion of them in proper place is progress 
and the points subsequently to be placed are that many less.

I idealised at the time this was done by Mr. Teele that 
there was an unexpressed motive, which I strongly suspected, 
and I have been on the watch for its confirmation since. The 
reason given was that it was unprofessional to have the books 
examined for information before they were completed and turned 
over. After thatm ho did not care what Mr. Willoughby did 
with them. " ■ '

I would not have cared a fig for their work, could I 
have had access to the materials from which they were working; 
the accounts of Mr. Munn, the statements of Horowitz and the 
bank account. No matter how imperfectly these may have been 
kept, if so, I could have quickly transferred all the items to 
their proper places on a cheap and inexpensive set of books, 
and the data lacking could have been determined and looked up 
p'toraptly. I would not have asked more than two weeks unin- 
turrupted'jbime on such a set of books to have reduced every­
thing to order, and submitted a bird's-eye view of the busi­
ness, as far as it has been developed. The possibilities of 
the business are revealed by the tables already made; but thee 
is an unilluminated patch of ground, which I have been forbid­
den to enter, and that is the ratios of administrative expense 
to the total administrative surplus, as shown in statements 
rendered. Until this has been done, you will not know just 
how much margin the business is affording, if any. It has 
boon a great disappointment that I should have been thus balk­
ed in the results jaought for.

You have probably, byt his time, also learned what I 
suspected of Teele & Dennis: to wit, that they intended to 
"hold up" the work done byb them until they were paid the 
*11,500. balance, which they claim for their services.

It is not my desire to belittle the work of an expert 
accountant; to any one having need of their services they are 
sometimes of great value. But your business was in no such 
condition as to require $1,9Q0;00 worth of account keeping.
AH you needed was a competent book-keeper; and any such com­
petent man could have quickly written up an entirely new set 
of books, in my opinion within two weeks; leaving possibly a 
few doubtful points to be inquired into. The number of ontri 
ies to be made at the time I, & D. took charge was quite limit 
ed. It was a very different job from straightening out a 
business that had been running for a number of years.

It is my deliberate opinion that Teele & Dennis have 
overcharged you for their mrk. The hooks they have prepared 
are not of course, essential to the movement of the business,



and I should not lose any sleep over the "hold up". The num­
ber of monthly entries is so small that the accounts can be 
properly kept whether the new set of books are with-held or
not.

Respectfully yours,



%

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT between Rob­

ert valentine and Theadore C. Gross 

Said Gross advances for and on account of said 

Valentine, and at his request, the sum of Five
*" v-i.. d u

Thousand, Two Hundred and Two & 33/100 (15,202.33) Dollars 

for the payment of insurance and rents of premises of which 

said Valentine is Lessee.

Said Valentine assigns to said Gross a!• > >

certain lease held by him on the premises on the South-tteat
y-'. , t■ i '*■

corner of Broadway and Fourteenth Street, known as the Domes­

tic Building; reserving one month at the end of the twrm of
* ; •. ,v

the lease to said Valentine . Said assignment to
. i) i,

be absolute and not as collateral or security.

As security for the repayment of the amount first above
' ' ■ ':;,J ’ • ' ' i

mentioned, with interest, said Valentine hereby as-
M ■ , . ? ■: ■ I . .

signs to said Gross all of the rents now or hereafter due 
or ■ - ; ; - t-
to accrue out of premises of which said Valentine

is Lessee until said first mentioned amount, with interest, 

shall be fully repaid to said Gross.-

Said Valentine does hereby further direct S a- 

lo A. Horowitz, who is agent for the collection of 

said rents, to pay over any and all rents now or hereafter to 

be collected by said H o r o w i t z out of said premises, 

to said Theadore C. Gross, until said sum of 

Five Thousand, Two Hundred and Two & 33/100 ($5,202.33) Dol­

lars, with interest thereon, shall be fully repaid; and does 

constitute said Horowitz his agent arid attorney, 

with power irrevocable, to make said collections and pay the

i



- 2 -
aanie over to said Theadore C. Gross.

WITNESS the hands of the parties hereto this 37th

day of July, 1896
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Assignment ofl.cr.se. . No. 36. W. Reid Could, J.av,- Blauk Publisher aud Stationer, 139 Nassau Street-
cor. of Beekmau, aud 120 Broadway, New York.
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ogee/ //ed

chnel

teMCi.. —7 ^....... Zang /gig'
/L*! ~........c/ye oyf......

/

//tnt/ict/ anc/.'

Sealed and delivered in ihe presence of
Z-wy 1 (fn/Zovo s

M/fsfikZZ//r - ^ /



one //leudane/em/d Aune/iee/ane/^.

Je me Anomn, ane/rfncwn /o me fo /e Me me/tme/ua/ e/edcu/ec/ rn, a no/tc/e



GENERAL RELEASE
Ujafa/



Mr do (fh

General neicase. vq i
W Reid Gould, Law Blank Publisher and stationer,^

139 Nassau Street, cor. of Beekman, and 1‘20 Broadway, N.T,

Co all to toljora tjjcsc |)rrsnits s|all come or mag concmt, Greeting:
KNOW YE, W7w.................... ..... .... ................... ..................................._

f f'/-; ? /fv. /l:*/ , '

j&4 am/m conaw/uaJion 0/ l/e Mm (V-a/ouz/Ja^^-

_______________ {///aM, /am/a/ money c// Me //emtee/ ///fa fed;

fa__thuiL........m Aane/ftafa/ /y_________ _____________________

^/Jlb&nA ip yfif/

/iane temefcc/ te/eadec/ am/ //l enei e/edc/aiyee/ am/ /y //ede //Pieden/d e/e

yvi.... __.............. /hseyAJsLj/)....................... .......... Aetidj eeeeeafaid ana/ aa/mmed/iafaid,

iemede, ie/eade am/y/ieaei e/dc/aiye Me date/........

..PLud.. ------- ---------------------- --------—........./eeU, eceecufaid ane/ eie/mntd/Utfaid

oj/ ane/^/em a// erne/ a// mannei 0/ ac/fan ane/ etc/fand, eaade ane/ eaaded ey^ 

ae/fa%, da/fa. ete/fa e/aed_, dumd 0// money; aceoanfa lee/ontnyd, /one/d; /// 

dfiec/a/fred; covenan/d, con/lae/d; con/tenetd/ed, ayieemen/d, y'eiem/ded; vaitaneed; 

/iedy'iadded; e/amayed; yae/ymenfa e.7:/en/dJ esceeu/tond e/a/end eene/ e/emane/d w/a/ 

deeeeij tn /ate oi tn eyat/y; m/ae/t aya/nd/
eeel /at/ note /atx oi te/te/. t/’f....

eceecafaid oi ete/emntd/ia/oid /eieay/ei can, d/a// oi may /eeeej y// ay'ioty oi /y 

ieadon ey^ any mei/fai, catede oi M/ny ■m/eifaoeeeiJ y/om Me /eytnntny 0/ Me
mol// fa Me e/ay oy? Me e/a/e oy^ Mede PPieden/d^ apet/il' JL’.fa^ -r e /
/k hUlawU> C^//wj*JU'(/dL ^acaa^ jm^ cc ao/uy //k/tleeHiA /
/hK J/v Mv d jns m^ry^yC/r-^y 'tyZ
\j^Oa.^ d <^-tr/e rn fatty /fiAy/Q ,

Wfif Q!l/

(/cm 0/d,e lee V
ant/.. SI......... -................

Scaled and delivered in the presence of

/ane /eieunfa de/ ......../ane/ ane/dea/

one Moudane/ ety/f /am/lee/

€



„or_
County <><'

(tfn //ie.. stay r )i //eycal
ane //ica-Janr/ey///luneAee/ane/......... .................. /’eyfle nt.e^oMcna//y came

/o me Anown, ane//newn /e me /o -/e //e ene/ewe/eeji/ e/jcu/ee/esi, ane/ze/e

e&ecectec/t/iey/leyeeky ehd/lament, ane/................... ...................ac/ncw/ee/yee/
//ia/ /ie execafee/ j/e dame.



TO

ATTORNEY



tf/9f /V®. .fblb.

POWKR OR ATTORNEY. No. 193. W. Reid Gould, I,aw Blank Publisher and Stationer, 139 Nassau Street,
cor. of Beekman, and 120 Broadway, New York.

attwill ail %n lii] t|w ^rarate. %

J&Xj

Aave mac/e, cemd/tfutet/ ant/ a^itm/ea/ ant/ /y Mede ^litden/d t/o ma/tj

ccndJZa/e ant/ aZdicmZ s/.. yUyn^LZ............................. .
&ae ant//amj/a/a/toiney j/l._..lyyu...ant/namtjfe/accant/i/tat/s/  

O}-0.ftA.t) vU ^ (Z~j I

ptvtntp ant/plan/mtp an fc twy, datt/atfcincy ^it//ficwtl an/aa//ioi/y Ze 

/ an/a// an/ evely act an/ Z/tny w/aZdotwi ieyaZdZZe an/ 

ntceddaiy Zo Ze /one Zn an/ auouZ ZZieyiiAmZted, ad yaZZy Zo aZZ ZnZenZi an/ 
jZial^aodedj ad / nuy/iZ el cea/t/ t/e tj/^leldena/Zy jfUcdenZ, wZZ/j/a//^lewtl 

ey/ da/dZZZuZZen an/ imecaZZen^ Atlt/y laZtj/yany an/cenyZlm/ny a// Z/iaZ 

da// aZZelney el //> da/dZZZaZe d/a// /auy!/t//y t/e el eaade Ze 

/e /one /umlZae /elee/Zh

11 U)nCft0It ...iuZ_/awe /eieunZe%eZ..d)azuf.^ Aon/ an/dea/
wZ / n '
........t/a u e/- r <? /

Aan/le/ ana

Z/e......//AJ.?/t........./ay ey/.^^u^iaaud:-......  ...Zn Z/e yeal ene Z/eudan/e/y/Z

Sealed and delivered in the presence of

$tatc at
_of.

Comity of*-------
On the

hundred and ninety

!> SS.

day of
before me personally came

in the year eighteen

to me known and known to me to he the individual described in, and, who executed the fore­
going instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same.


